Major Ratings and Characteristics
IT(AV) Sinusoidal 70 A
waveform
IRMS (*) 75 A
VRRM/ VDRM 1200, 1600 V
ITSM 1400 A
VT @ 100 A, TJ = 25°C 1.4 V
dv/dt 500 V/µs

Outline Table
Dimensions in millimeters and inches
Ordering Information Table
70 T P S 16
Device Code
1 52 43
1 - Current Rating
2 - Circuit Configuration:
T = Thyristor
3 - Package:
P = Super-247
4 - Type of Silicon:
S = Standard Recovery Rectifier
5 - Voltage code: Code x 100 = VRRM
12 = 1200V
16 = 1600V
(G) 3
2
(A)
1 (K)
B
Ø 1.60 [.063]
1 2
0.25 [.010] B A
3
0.13 [.005]
EE
4
0.25 [.010] B A
4
A
2X R
MAX.
SECTION E-E
2X
3X
1.  DIMENSIONING AND TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
2.  DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN MILLIMETERS [INCHES]
3.  CONTROLLING DIMENSION: MILLIMETER
NOTES:
4.  OUTLINE CONFORMS TO JEDEC OUTLINE TO-274AA
3 - SOURCE
2 - DRAIN
1 - GATE
4 - DRAIN
3 - EMITTER
4 - COLLECTOR
1 - GATE
2 - COLLECTOR
LEAD ASSIGNMENTS
MOSFET IGBT
C
5.45 [.215]
2.35 [.092]
1.65 [.065]
4.25 [.167]
3.85 [.152]
16.10 [.632]
15.10 [.595]
3X
20.80 [.818]
19.80 [.780]
14.80 [.582]
13.80 [.544]
16.10 [.633]
15.50 [.611]
1.30 [.051]
1.10 [.044]
1.30 [.051]
0.70 [.028]
2.15 [.084]
1.45 [.058]
5.50 [.216]